2024  2025  2026  2027  2028  2029/2033

397  416  426  434  454  2,312

  2024  2023

As of 01/01  9,840,261  9,899,815

Purchase of treasury shares  0  -91,384

Issue of shares to Managing Board, managing directors and key personnel  35,882  31,830

As of 31/12  9,876,143  9,840,261

Managing Board
Number of

shares

Dr. Gottfried Greschner, CEO *  3,470,000

Dr. Jürgen Greschner, CSO (until 30/09/2024)  96,600

Martin Timmann, CRO (from 01/10/2024)  3,055

Dr. Marco Ferber, CFO  2,750

Matthias Kühn, COO  19,080

Jörg Munz, CHRO  4,215

* Of this, 3,350,000 are held by Dr. Gottfried Greschner GmbH & Co. Vermögens-Verwaltungs KG, Karlsruhe.
Dr. Gottfried Greschner holds 74.2 per cent in this company.

Supervisory Board
Number of

shares

Hans-Joachim Rühlig  0

Ulrich Sieg  0

Prof. Michaela Dickgießer  0

Christina Greschner  374,523

Dr. Johannes Haupt  0

Andreas Thun  0













  31/12/2024  31/12/2023

Sensitivity in EUR k
+10% appreciation

 of the EUR
-10% depreciation

 of the EUR
+10% appreciation

 of the EUR
-10% depreciation

 of the EUR

Cash at banks, receivables and liabilities  -962  1,176  -702  858

Impact on earnings and equity  -962  1,176  -702  858

  31/12/2024  31/12/2023

Past due by
Receivables

in EUR k  Default ratio

Specific loss
allowance
in EUR k

Receivables
in EUR k  Default ratio

Specific loss
allowance
in EUR k

not past due  42,891  2.0%  792  33,783  2.0%  645

31 - 60 days  2,061  3.0%  58  6,012  3.0%  181

61 - 90 days  1,496  3.0%  50  1,524  4.0%  55

91 - 180 days  849  4.0%  33  1,267  4.0%  52

more than 180
days  1,505  4.0%  66  1,928  4.0%  85

EUR k  Total  2025  2026  2027/2029  > 2029

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities  86,552  56,580  6,712  13,927  9,333

Lease liabilities  31,793  5,529  5,056  9,977  11,231

EUR k  Total  2024  2025  2026/2028  > 2028

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities  57,986  32,305  7,208  10,695  7,778

Lease liabilities  28,376  4,635  3,750  8,979  11,012

EUR k  2024  2023

ASSETS

Financial assets at amortised cost  111,295  92,359

Cash and cash equivalents  23,523  27,303

Trade accounts receivable  47,803  43,496

Receivables from related parties  40  0

Contract assets  39,929  21,560

Financial assets reported at fair value through other comprehensive income  30  30

Marketable securities and bonds  30  30

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss  0  0

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities reported at amortised cost  86,363  58,661

Bank loans (current and non-current)  69,391  45,345

Trade accounts payable  13,580  11,961

Other liabilities (current)  3,392  1,355

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss  0  0

EUR k

Fair value
as of

31/12/2024  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Marketable securities and bonds  30  30  0  0

EUR k

Fair value
as of

31/12/2023  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Marketable securities and bonds  30  30  0  0

EUR k

01/01/2024

Cash-
effective
changes

 Non-cash-effective changes

31/12/2024

Change in
the basis of
consolidation

Exchange rate
changes

Additions
to leases

Other
adjustments

Liabilities
to banks  45,345  20,584  3,461  0  0  0  69,390

Lease
liabilities  23,939  -5,182  1,866  150  8,397  0  29,170

Total  69,284  15,402  5,327  150  8,397  0  98,560

EUR k

01/01/2023

Cash-
effective
changes

 Non-cash-effective changes

31/12/2023

Change in
the basis of
consolidation

Exchange rate
changes

Additions
to leases

Other
adjustments

Liabilities
to banks  38,035  7,310  0  0  0  0  45,345

Lease
liabilities  24,508  -4,042  0  -96  3,569  0  23,939

Total  62,543  3,268  0  -96  3,569  0  69,284

Associated
companies   Other related parties

EUR k  31/12/2024  31/12/2023  31/12/2024  31/12/2023

Trade accounts receivable
and other income  183  1,432  0  0

Trade accounts payable
and other expenses  0  471  677  659

Receivables as of 31/12  40  0  0  0

EUR k  2024  %  2023  %

Germany  89,337  33.6  72,674  34.5

Rest of Europe  59,219  22.3  42,755  20.3

North America  97,839  36.8  70,067  33.2

Other countries (Australia, UAE)  19,279  7.3  25,305  12.0

Group  265,674  100.0  210,801  100.0

EUR k  2024  %  2023  %

Germany  93,833  80.2  73,072  79.7

Rest of Europe  6,097  5.2  1,933  2.1

North America  16,089  13.7  15,382  16.8

Other countries (Australia, UAE)  1,051  0.9  1,290  1.4

Group  117,070  100.0  91,677  100.0

  2024  2023

Employees Germany  1,041  887

Employees Rest of Europe  120  77

Employees North America  173  150

Employees Other countries  27  26

Total  1,361  1,140

Name, place of residence  Function

Dr. Gottfried Greschner, Karlsruhe  Chairperson / Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Dr. Jürgen Greschner, Pfinztal  Deputy Chairperson / Chief Sales Officer (CSO) until 30/09/2024

Dr. Marco Ferber, Seeheim-Jugenheim  Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

Matthias Kühn, Karlsruhe  Deputy Chairperson since 01/10/2024 / Chief Operational Officer (COO)

Jörg Munz, Kandel  Chief Human Resources Officer (CHRO)

Martin Timmann, Karlsruhe  Chief Revenue Officer (CRO) from 01/10/2024

Name, place of residence, function  Other functions and board appointments